
Contact: Miriam Durkin     
Tel: 01633 656656 
E-mail: miriam.durkin@newport.gov.uk 
Date of Issue: Wednesday, 22 February 2017 
 
 

Agenda 
Planning Committee 

 
Date: Wednesday, 1 March 2017 
 
Time: 10.00 am 
 
Venue: Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Newport 
 
To: Councillors P Huntley (Chair), V Delahaye (Deputy Chair), D Fouweather, M Linton, 

J Mudd, R White, O Ali, K Critchley, C Evans and M Al-Nuaimi 
 

WEBCASTING NOTICE 
 
This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council's internet site. 
 
At the start of the meeting the Mayor or Person Presiding will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
filmed. The images and sound recording may be also used for training purposes within the Council.  
 
Generally the public seating areas are not filmed. However by entering the meeting room and using the 
public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 
 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Chief Democratic Services Officer. 

 

 
NB: Please click on the link below to view the Planning Code of Practice:- 
 
http://www.newport.gov.uk/documents/Council-and-Democracy/About-the-council/Planning-Code-
of-Conduct/Planning-Code-of-Practice.pdf 
 
 
Copies of the Planning Code of Practice will be available at the meeting. 
 
Part 1 
 
Item  Wards Affected 

 
1.   Agenda Page - Welsh Cym  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
 

2.   Apologies for Absence   
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest   
 

 

4.   Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

 

5.   Development Management Planning Application Schedule  (Pages 9 - 
72) 
 

All Wards 

Public Document Pack

http://www.newport.gov.uk/documents/Council-and-Democracy/About-the-council/Planning-Code-of-Conduct/Planning-Code-of-Practice.pdf
http://www.newport.gov.uk/documents/Council-and-Democracy/About-the-council/Planning-Code-of-Conduct/Planning-Code-of-Practice.pdf


 

6.   Section 106 
[...]
dan Sylw 
 
 

 
2.   Ymddiheuriadau dros Absenoldeb 

 
3. Datganiadau Diddordeb 

 
4.  Cofnodion y cyfarfod (ydd) diwethaf       Pob Ward 

 
5.  Rheoli Datblygu:  Rhaglen Ceisiadau Cynllunio                Pob Ward 

 
6.        106 Cyfraniadau ar Sail Ward Adran - Cyflwyniad Pob Ward 
   

Page 3

Agenda Item 1.

http://www.newport.gov.uk/documents/Council-and-Democracy/About-the-council/Planning-Code-of-Conduct/Planning-Code-of-Practice.pdf
http://www.newport.gov.uk/documents/Council-and-Democracy/About-the-council/Planning-Code-of-Conduct/Planning-Code-of-Practice.pdf


 

7. Ardal Gadwraeth Canol Tref – Maint - Cyflwyniad    Stow Hill 
 
8.         Penderfyniadau Apeliadau                     Langstone, Caerleon, Stow Hill 
                                                                                                                               Marshfield 
                                   
 
                                                                                      

Page 4



Minutes 
Planning Committee 

 
Date: 1 February 2017 
 
Time: 10.00 am 
 
Present: Councillors P Huntley (Chair), V Delahaye (Deputy Chair), D Fouweather, 

M Linton, R White, K Critchley, C Evans and M Al-Nuaimi 
 

T Brooks (Development & Regeneration Manager), J Davidson (East Area 
Applications Manager), S Williams (West Area Applications Manager), C Jones 
(Principal Engineer), J Owen (Chief Legal Officer) and M Durkin (Democratic 
Services Officer)  

 
Apologies: Councillor O Ali 
 

 
 
1. Minutes  

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 11 January, 2017 were submitted.  
 
Resolved 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 11 January, 2017 be taken as read and confirmed. 
 

2. Development Management Planning Application Schedule  
 
Resolved  
 
(1) That decisions be recorded as shown on the Planning Applications Schedule attached as 
an Appendix. 

 
 (2) That the Development Services Manager be authorised to draft any amendments 

to/additional conditions or reasons for refusal in respect of the Planning Applications 
Schedule, attached. 
 

3. Appeal Decisions  
 
Consideration was given to a report following recent appeals. 
 
Planning Application Appeal – Dismissed 
 
Application 16/0348 – Ty Hir Newydd, Michaelstone Road – Proposed Retirement Dwelling 
(Resubmission of Withdrawn Application 15/1459) 
 
Resolved 
 
 That the appeals decision be accepted as a basis for informing future decisions of the 
Planning Committee 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4.



 

Appendix 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE – 1 FEBRUARY 2017 

 
DECISION SCHEDULE 

 
No  Site/Proposal Ward Additional Comments Decision 

 
16/1218 

 
Vacant former showroom and 
workshops adjacent Carcraft, 
Langland Way 
 
Retention of building for 
B1/B2/B8 use to provide 4998 
square metres of floor space 
and associated infrastructure 
including parking and circulation 
areas 

 
Lliswerry 

 
Mr G McGruer on behalf of the applicant spoke 
objecting to the application. 
 
Mr G Sutton on behalf of the applicant spoke in 
support of the application. 
 
Cllr Critchley, Lliswerry Ward Member requested that 
a site visit be undertaken. 

 
Site Inspection 
 
Reason 
 
To assess the impact of 
the development on the 
adjacent buildings 

 
16/0817 

 
35 Allt-yr-yn Road 
 
Erection of two storey extension 
and single storey rear 
extension, alterations to vehicle 
access and creation of 
additional car parking space 
(Resubmission following refusal 
of 16/0386) 

 
Allt-yr-yn 

 
Mr O Thomas, the applicant spoke in support of the 
application. 
 
Councillor Fouweather, Allt-yr-yn Ward Member spoke 
in support of the application and then left the meeting 
for the remainder of the discussion. 
 
The Officers were recommending refusal of the 
application. 
 
HRIH suggested that the reason for refusal be 
amended to delete reference to infilling. 

 
Granted with conditions 
that the material to match 
dwelling and replacement 
parking space to be 
provided.  
 

 
16/1090 

 
Always Junior and Infant 

 
Alway 

 
(Councillor Fouweather re-joined the meeting after 

 
Granted with conditions 

P
age 6



 

School, Aberthaw Road 
 
Construction of timber canopy 
to side elevation 

consideration of the previous item) 
 

 
 

 
 

P
age 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report 
Planning Committee  
 
Part 1  
 

Date:  1 March 2017 
 
Item No:    5 
 

Subject Planning Application Schedule 
 

Purpose To take decisions on items presented on the attached schedule  

 

Author  Interim Head of Regeneration, Investment and Housing 

 
 

Ward As indicated on the schedule 

 

Summary The Planning Committee has delegated powers to take decisions in relation to 

planning applications. The reports contained in this schedule assess the proposed development 
against relevant planning policy and other material planning considerations, and take into 
consideration all consultation responses received.  Each report concludes with an Officer 
recommendation to the Planning Committee on whether or not Officers consider planning 
permission should be granted (with suggested planning conditions where applicable), or refused 
(with suggested reasons for refusal). 
 
The purpose of the attached reports and associated Officer presentation to the Committee is to 
allow the Planning Committee to make a decision on each application in the attached schedule 
having weighed up the various material planning considerations. 
 
The decisions made are expected to benefit the City and its communities by allowing good quality 
development in the right locations and resisting inappropriate or poor quality development in the 
wrong locations. 
 

Proposal  1. To resolve decisions as shown on the attached schedule. 

  2. To authorise the Interim Development and Regeneration Manager to draft 

any amendments to, additional conditions or reasons for refusal in respect of 
the Planning Applications Schedule attached 

 
Action by  Planning Committee 

 

Ti
[...]
t 2015) 
Mineral Safeguarding (adopted January 2017) 
Outdoor Play Space (adopted January 2017) 
Trees, Woodland, Hedgerows and Development Sites (adopted January 2017) 

 

OTHER 
The Colliers International Retail Study (July 2010) is not adopted policy but is a material 
consideration in making planning decisions. 
 
The Economic Development Strategy is a material planning consideration. 
 
The Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) (Wales) Regulations 2016 
are relevant to the recommendations made. 
 
Other documents and plans relevant to specific planning applications are detailed at the end of 
each application report in the attached schedule Page 15



 
 
 

Page 16



 
 
APPLICATION DETAILS  
       
No:   16/1171   Ward: STOW HILL 
 
Type:   FULL 
 
Expiry Date:  03-FEB-2017 
 
Applicant:  R G OWEN, VEEZU LTD 
 
Site:  183, UPPER DOCK STREET, NEWPORT, NP20 1DG 
 
Proposal: CHANGE OF USE FROM HAIRDRESSING SALON TO A WALK IN TAXI 

BOOKING OFFICE 
 
Recommendation: REFUSED 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
1.1 This application seeks full planning permission for the change of use from a hairdressing 

salon to a taxi booking office. It would allow customers to book a taxi and wait in a seating 
area until the taxi arrives. The building is a mid terrace property located within the Town 
Centre Conservation Area.  
 

2.  RELEVANT SITE HISTORY 
 

02/0632  CHANGE OF USE FROM A1 (RETAIL) TO A3 
(HOT FOOD TAKE-AWAY) 

Refused 

03/1448 CONVERSION OF 1ST, 2ND & 3RD FLOORS TO 
3NO. SELF CONTAINED FLATS AND THE 
INSTALLATION OF A NEW SHOP FRONT 

Granted with 
conditions 

 
3. POLICY CONTEXT 
3.1  Newport Local Development Plan 2011-2026 (Adopted January 2015) 

Policy SP1 Sustainability favours proposals which make a positive contribution to 
sustainable development. 
Policy SP3 Flood Risk ensures development is directed away from flood risk areas. 
Policy SP9 Conservation of the Natural, Historic and Built Environment protects 
habitats and species as well
[...]
   
No:   16/0772   Ward: CAERLEON 
 
Type:   RESERVED MATTERS 
 
Expiry Date:  10-MAR-2017 
 
Applicant:  NEIL WILLLIAMS 
 
Site: LAND TO REAR OF 16 TRINITY VIEW, LODGE ROAD, CAERLEON, 

NEWPORT 
 
Proposal: ERECTION OF DETACHED DWELLING (RESERVED MATTERS 

FOLLOWING APPROVAL OF PLANNING PERMISSION 11/1292) 
 
Recommendation: GRANTED WITH CONDITIONS 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
1.1 This application seeks the approval of Reserved Matters in relation to the application 

11/1292 for the erection of a 4 bedroomed detached dwelling, approved in outline on 1st 
August 2013 subject to details of scale, layout, appearance, access and landscaping being 
reserved for future consideration.  

 
1.2 The application site is located within the settlement boundary as defined in the Newport 

Local Development Plan 2011 – 2026 (Adopted January 2015) and a number of large 
detached dwellings have been constructed in the vicinity of Trinity View in recent years. 
The plot of land fronts Lodge Road and slopes steeply from north to south with a height 
difference of approximately 8m between the front and rear of the site and is overgrown with 
brambles and scrub. The western boundary of the site is marked by identical scrub land 
that falls within the ownership of the Authority. To the north, the site is bounded by the 
properties that front onto Trinity View and elevated above the application site. East of the 
site a new dwelling has been erected after receiving permission under application 09/0165.  

 
1.3 Outline planning permission was granted at appeal on the 13 April 2007 for the erection of 

two dwellings and garages on land comprising this site and the adjacent land to the east 
(Appeal Ref G6935/A/06/1200251). The plot which is subject to this planning application 
comprises part of the land that was referred to as plot (No) 2 in the original application, and 
although the layout plan was only indicative it showed a detached dwelling with an adjacent 
garage. In 2009 planning perm
[...]
d to install a working electronic vehicle charging point at the 
property in the interest of encouraging reduced fuel consumption and contribute to 
prevention of deterioration of air quality within Caerleon High Street Air Quality 
Management Area.  
 
 

 

 
 
 

Page 40



 
 

 
APPLICATION DETAILS  
       
No:   16/0864   Ward: LLANWERN, LANGSTONE, RINGLAND 
 
Type:   RENEWALS AND VARIATION OF CONDITIONS 
 
Expiry Date:  24-OCT-2016 
 
Applicant:  GALLAGHER ESTATES 
 
Site:   LLANWERN VILLAGE, COT HILL, LLANWERN, NEWPORT 
 
Proposal:  VARIATION OF CONDITIONS 02 (RESERVED MATTERS), 03 

(MASTERPLAN) AND 05 (DESIGN CODE) OF PLANNING PERMISSION 13/0806 
FOR VARIATION OF CONDITION (TIME LIMITS) OF PLANNING PERMISSION 
06/0845 FOR RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT (UP TO 1100 DWELLINGS) AND 
PROVISION OF PRIMARY SCHOOL, VILLAGE CENTRE, PUBLIC OPEN 
SPACE, LANDSCAPING AND ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE WORKS 
(AFFECTING PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY 397/3, 397/7, 397/9 AND 397/10 
LLANWERN) 

 
Recommendation:  GRANTED WITH CONDITIONS WITH DELGATED AUTHORITY 
TO COMPLETE NEGOTIATION OF THE S106 LEGAL AGREEMENT IN RELATION TO 
THE SCHOOL SPECIFICATION AND THE LOCATION OF THE MUGA AND TO 
REFUSE PERMISSION IF THE DEED OF VARIATION (S106 AGREEMENT) IS NOT 
SIGNED WITHIN 3 MONTHS OF THE RESOLUTION TO GRANT PLANNING 
PERMISSION. 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
1.1 The applicant is seeking to make changes in the Masterplan Drawings approved under 

application 13/0806 to accommodate minor changes in the road layout and other changes 
that would allow connections into land to the east of the application site should that land 
come forward for development in the future. The applicant is also seeking to vary the terms 
of the S106 agreement signed as part of planning permission 13/0806. The principle 
changes are a reduction in the affordable housing provision from 23% to 20% and the 
deletion of the sum of money for the proposed north / south link from this site to the Glan 
Llyn Site and then to the Easter
[...]
present are met without compromising the ability of future generations to 
meet their own needs (section 5).  This duty has been considered in the evaluation of this 
application.  It is considered that there would be no significant or unacceptable impact upon the 
achievement of wellbeing objectives as a result of the proposed decision. 

 
9. CONCLUSION 
9.1 The proposal is policy compliant and permission should be granted subject to conditions. 

 
10. DECISION 
 

GRANTED WITH CONDITIONS WITH DELGATED AUTHORITY TO COMPLETE 
NEGOTIATION OF THE S106 LEGAL AGREEMENT IN RELATION TO THE SCHOOL 
SPECIFICATION AND THE LOCATION OF THE MUGA AND TO REFUSE PERMISSION IF 
THE DEED OF VARIATION (S106 AGREEMENT) IS NOT SIGNED WITHIN 3 MONTHS OF 
THE RESOLUTION TO GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION. 

 
Time Limits 

01  (a) The matters set out in the conditions below are reserved for the submission and approval of 
details. 
(b) In the case of any reserved matter for the first 800 dwelling units, application for approval 
must be made not later than the expiration of FIVE YEARS beginning with the date of this 
permission. In the case of any reserved matter for the remaining dwelling units, application for 
approval must be made not later than the expiration of SEVEN YEARS beginning with the date of 
this permission. 
Reason: The application is in outline only and the further details are required to ensure that a 
satisfactory form of development take place. 
(c) No development shall be carried out on any parcel of the site as referred to in Condition 03 
until details of the reserved matters have been approved for that parcel, and the development 
shall be carried out in accordance with these details. 
Reason: The application has been submitted in outline only. Further details are required to 
ensure that a satisfactory form of development takes place. 
(d) The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than whichever is 
the later of the following dates:- 
(
[...]
OPS, LANGLAND WAY, 

NEWPORT, NP19 4PT 
 
Proposal: PROPOSED CHANGE OF USE OF EXISTING BUILDING FROM SUI GENERIS 

CAR SHOWROOM TO RESTRICTED CLASS A1 RETAILING (BULKY GOODS) 
AND CLASS B8 WITH ANCILLARY TRADE COUNTERS TOGETHER WITH 
ASSOCIATED ELEVATIONAL CHANGES AND CAR PARKING/SERVICING 

 
Recommendation:  GRANTED WITH CONDITIONS   
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
1.1 This application seeks consent for the change of use of existing building from Sui Generis car 

showroom to mixed A1 Retail (with bulky goods restrictions) and B8 with ancillary trade counters 
together with associated elevational changes and car parking/servicing at the former Carcraft 
showroom and workshops, Langland Way.  

 
1.2 The building is unoccupied although the elevational changes have already taken place and in this 

regard the application is part retrospective.  
 
1.3 The site is prominently located adjacent to the Southern Distributor Road and the re-occupation 

of this vacant building is welcomed in principle.  
 

2.  RELEVANT SITE HISTORY 
  

95/0163 
 
 
 
 
92/0758 
 
 
16/0438 
 
 
 
 
16/1218 

CHANGE OF USE TO VEHICLE SALES AND 
ANCILLARY USES TO INCLUDE OFFICES CAR 
STORAGE AND REPAIR WORKSHOPS AND 
DEMOLITION OF OUTBUILDINGS 
 
ERECTION OF PREFABRICATED MODULAR 
OFFICE COMPLEX 
 
ERECTION OF 2NO. BUILDINGS FOR B1/B2/B8 
USE TO PROVIDE 5,498 SQUARE METRES OF 
FLOOR SPACE AND ASSOCIATED 
INFRASTRUCTURE INCLUDING PARKING AND 
CIRCULATION AREAS 
 
RETENTION OF BUILDING FOR B1/B2/B8 USE 
TO PROVIDE 4998 SQUARE METRES OF 
FLOOR SPACE AND ASSOCIATED 
INFRASTRUCTURE INCLUDING PARKING AND 
CIRCULATION AREAS 

Granted with 
Conditions 
 
 
 
Granted with 
Conditions 
 
Granted with 
Conditions  
 
 
 
Refused  

 
 

Page 64



 
3. POLICY CONTEXT 
3.1  Newport Local Development Plan 2011 – 2026 (Adopted Januay 2015) 

SP1 – Sustainability favours proposals which make a positive contribution to sustainable 
development. 
SP3 – Flood Risk ensures development is directed away from flood risk a
[...]
mpleted and can be viewed on the Council’s website. 
 

Children and Families (Wales) Measure 
Not applicable. This report is to inform Planning Committee of decisions made by the Planning 
Inspectorate and/or Welsh Ministers. 
 

Consultation  
Not applicable. This report is to inform Planning Committee of decisions made by the Planning 
Inspectorate and/or Welsh Ministers. 
 

Background Papers 
Not applicable 
 
 
 
 
 
Dated: 1 March 2017 
 
 
 

Page 76



PLANNING APPLICATION APPEAL  
APPEAL REF:     15/1461   
APPEAL TYPE:    Hearing 
WARD:     Langstone      
SITE:    Rose Farm, Penhow, Newport, NP26 3AH 
SUBJECT:     Single storey dwelling for rural business, the granting of full 

planning on expiry of temporary planning granted 
APPELLANT:  Mrs Carol Partridge 
PLANNING INSPECTOR:   Janine Townsley 
DATE OF COUNCIL’S DECISION:          28th January 2016 
OFFICER RECOMMENDATION:   Refuse 
COMMITTEE/DELEGATED:      Delegated   
 
DECISION: ALLOWED 

 
 
SUMMARY 
In 2011, planning permission was granted for the use of the land as an equestrian centre and for a 
temporary dwelling for a full time worker. It was concluded that a functional need was established, 
however, there was some doubt to the financial basis for the enterprise and therefore a temporary 
permission was granted for a period of three years. Condition 6 of that permission required the 
temporary dwelling to be removed and the land restored to its former condition on or before 31st 
December 2014. 
 
The appellant sought the retention of the single storey dwelling for a rural enterprise. The Inspector 
considered the main issues in the determination of the appeal to be whether the development would 
justify the establishment of a rural enterprise dwelling under the tests set out in national and local policy. 
 

Page 77



The appeal site is located outside of any settlement boundary and is therefore within the countryside for 
the purposes of development plan policies. Policy SP5 states that
[...]
ng additional, equating to a labour 
requirement of 1.7 workers. The inspector stated that there was nothing to suggest that the enterprise 
does not need at least one full time worker. The time test has therefore been satisfied.  
 
In support of the financial test, the appellant’s accountant stated that the enterprise was operating 
profitably and had good prospects of continuing to do so. The Council stated that the business could not 
demonstrate sustainability over five years and that a stress test is needed to assess the outcome should 
the appellant lose her main customer. However the Inspector noted that it is not a requirement by the 
TAN on the associated Practice Guidance on Rural Enterprise Dwellings to require the submission of a 
business plan for existing rural enterprises. The Inspector considered that from the evidence provided, 
that the enterprise is profitable, feasible and worthwhile. The Inspector was therefore satisfied that the 
financial test has been satisfied.  
 
In view of the above, the inspector considered there to be a justification for residential accommodation to 
be provided for the rural enterprise. The appeal was therefore allowed with conditions relating to the 
occupancy of the dwelling.   
 
 
 
 
  
APPEAL ALLOWED  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 78



PLANNING APPLICATION APPEAL  
APPEAL REF:     16/0032   
APPEAL TYPE:    Hearing 
WARD:     Caerleon     
SITE:    The Old Clawdd Piggery, Bulmore Road, Caerleon, NP18 

1QQ 
SUBJECT:     Change of use of land to mixed use of the stationing of 

caravans for residential purposes for one gypsy pitch and 
the keeping of horses together with the formation of hard 
standing ancillary to that use and relocation of existing 
horse manege 

APPELLANT:  Mr Tom Lee 
PLANNING INSPECTOR:   B. Hellier 
DATE OF COUNCIL’S DECISION:          25th February 2016 
OFFICER RECOMMENDATION:   Refuse 
COMMITTEE/DELEGATED:      Delegated   
 
DECISION: ALLOWED 

 
 
  
SUMMARY 
The appeal sought the change of use to a mixed use of the stationing of caravans for residential 
purposes for one gypsy pitch and the keeping of horses together with the formation of hardstanding 
ancillary to that use and relocation of existing horse manege. 
 
The Inspector considered the main issues in the determination of the appeal to be: 

 Whether this would be a sustainable form of gypsy development having regard to highway safety, 
foul drainage, landscape, visual effects and access to community services; and 

Page 79



 Whether any harm from the first issue would be outweighed by other considerations which would 
favour the proposal, including the general need for sites and the particular accommodation needs 
and personal circumstances of the proposed occupiers. 

  
In addition to the two main issues above, there was dispute between the Appellant and the Council as to 
whether the gypsy status of the proposed occupier had to be taken into account. The appellant argued 
that such matters could be satisfied through a Condition. The Council took the view that only if the 
occupier has gypsy status can the appeal proceed on the basis of gypsy policies. The Inspector whilst 
acknowledging the benefits of the Councils approach stated an applicant was not required to follow this 
route. Where there is an established need and there are no significant planning constraints, there 
should, in principle, be no requirement to limit occupation to a particular gypsy or family.  
 
With regards to the sustainability of the site, the Inspector firstly assessed the availability of local 
services. It was noted the appeal site is 1.5km from the centre of Caerleon, which benefits from a good 
range of services. A regular bus service into Newport can be picked up within an 800m walk. Whilst it is 
likely that the private car would be the principal mode of transport to and from the appeal site, Circular 
30/2007 does not support an over rigid application that seeks a reduction in car borne travel
[...]
 Council requirement for the gypsy status and personal circumstances of the proposed 
residents to warrant a deviation from the policy of strict control of new development in the open 
countryside; 

 The failure to consider whether a condition would make the development acceptable when 
considering highways/access and foul drainage matters; 

 The failure to substantiate the character and appearance/landscaping reason for refusal; and 

 The failure to look substantially in the round and in particular the social benefits of a settled base 
and the economic benefits of the private sector meeting an identified need.  

 
The Council’s submission is summarised below: 

 The appellant failed to engage with the adopted plan policies and failed to point to other material 
considerations sufficient to outweigh the non-compliance of the proposal with the plan; 

 No evidence submitted to justify departing from the provisions of Policy H17; 

 The appellant made assumptions on need which were demonstrably wrong. 
 
The Inspector considered that unreasonable behaviour had not been demonstrated from either the 
appellant or the council. Both applications for costs were therefore refused.  
 
 
 
APPEAL ALLOWED AND COSTS APPLICATIONS REFUSED 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 81



PLANNING APPLICATION APPEAL  
APPEAL REF:     16/0666   
APPEAL TYPE:    Written Representations 
WARD:     Caerleon 
SITE:    The Sycamores, Usk Road, Caerleon, Newport, NP18 1LP 
SUBJECT:     Variation of Condition 10 (Demolition of all existing buildings 

and structures prior to occupation of new dwelling) of 
planning permission 11/0939 for demolition of existing single 
storey prefab house and replacement with new build two 
storey family dwelling (amendment to 10/0474) 

APPELLANT:  Michael Gibbens 
PLANNING INSPECTOR:   Paul Selby 
DATE OF COUNCIL’S DECISION:          3rd February 2017 
OFFICER RECOMMENDATION:   Refuse 
COMMITTEE/DELEGATED:      Delegated   
 
DECISION: DISMISSED 
 
 

 
 
SUMMARY 
Planning application 11/0939 sought the demolition of the existing single storey prefab house and 
replacement with a new two storey dwelling. The application was granted with conditions, namely 
Condition 10 which required the demolition of all existing buildings and structures prior to the occupation 
of the new dwelling. Planning application 16/0666 sought the variation of condition 10; the application 
was refused. This matter is the subject of the appeal.  
 
The appeal relates to a long, narrow site adjoining Usk Road, outside the settlement boundary of 
Caerleon.  
 

Page 82



The Inspector considered the main issues in the determination of the appeal to be: 

 Whether the condition is reasonable and necessary in the interests of the character and 
appearance of the area, having regard to local planning policy relating to development outside 
settlement boundaries; 

 Whether the condition is reasonable and necessary in the interests of highway safety; and 

 Whether personal circumstances justify the deletion of the condition and its replacement with a 
personal occupancy condition.  

 
The Inspector firstly considered the impact of the development on the character and appearance of the 
surrounding area. The appeal site is a long narrow site that adjoins Usk Road and is located outside the 
settlement boundary of Caerleon. Unsubstantial screening at the site results in the new dwelling 
appearing as a prominent feature. The prefab has limited footprint and height and lies in proximity to 
hedgerows; its visual prominence is therefore reduced. Nonetheless, in glimpsed views from Usk Road, 
the prefab has an overtly domestic appearance and appears substantially removed from the main 
dwelling. Consequently, the site is perceived as accommodating two, rather than one dwelling. The 
Inspector, for the reasons given above, concluded that Condition 10 is reasonable and necessary in the 
interests of the character and appearance of the area. Its deletion would therefore 
[...]
is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1. Agenda Page - Welsh Cym
	4. Minutes
	5. Development Management Planning Application Schedule
	8. Appeal Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
Planning Committee 

 
Date: 1 March 2017 
 
Time: 10.00 am 
 
Present: Councillors M Al-Nuaimi (Chair), D Fouweather, M Linton, J Mudd, R White, 

K Critchley and C Evans    
 

T Brooks (Development & Regeneration Manager), J Davidson (East Area 
Applications Manager), S Williams (West Area Applications Manager), G Roberts 
(Principal Planning Officer), A Lowe (Planning Contributions Manager), L 
Christian (Senior Planning Policy Officer), S Davies (Strategy & Development 
Manager), S Davies (Senior Transport & Development Manager), J Evans 
(Senior Solicitor) and M Durkin (Democratic Services Officer) 

 
Apologies: Councillors P Huntley, V Delahaye and O Ali 

 
1.      Appointment of Chair  

 
Resolved 
 
In the absence of the Chair and Deputy Chair, Councillor Al-Nuaimi was appointed to the 
Chair. 
 

2.      Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 1 February, 2017 were submitted.  
 
Resolved 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 1 February, 2017 be taken as read and confirmed. 
  
 

3.  Development Management: Planning Application Schedule  
 

 (1) That decisions be recorded as shown on the Planning Applications Schedule attached as 
an Appendix. 

 
(2) That the Development Services Manager be authorised to draft any amendments 
to/additional conditions or reasons for refusal in respect of the Planning Applications 
Schedule, attached. 
 
 

4. City Centre Conservation Area - Extent - Presentation  
 
The Senior Planning Policy Officer made a presentation to Committee on the extent of the 
City Centre Conservation Area. The process to review and possible change the boundaries 
of the Conservation Area were outlined to Members. A presentation to all Members was 
suggested.  
 



 

5.      Section 106 Contributions on a Ward Basis - Presentation  
 

The Planning Contributions Manager made a presentation to Committee on the Section 106 
Contributions made on a ward by ward basis. 
 

6.  Appeal Decisions  
 

 Consideration was given to a report following recent appeals. 
 
 Planning Application Appeals – Allowed 
 
 1. Application 15/1461 – Rose Farm, Penhow – single storey dwelling for rural business, the 

granting of full planning on expiry of temporary planning granted. 
 
 2. Application 16/0032 – The Old Clawdd Piggery, Bulmore Road – Change of use of 

land to mixed use of the stationing of the caravans for residential purposes for one gypsy 
pitch and the keeping of horses together with the formation of hard standing ancillary to that 
use and relocation of existing horse manege. 

 
 Planning Application Appeal – Dismissed 
 
 1. Application 16/0666 – The Sycamores, Usk Road, Caerleon –variation of Condition 10 

(Demolition of all existing buildings and structures prior to occupation of new dwelling) of 
planning permission 11/0939 for demolition of existing single storey prefab house and 
replacement with new build two storey family dwelling (amendments to 10/0474) 

 
 2. Application 16/0389 – Pant Farm, Tyla Lane, Old St Mellons – erection of porch 
 
 Planning Application Appeal – Part Dismissed/Part Allowed 
 
 Application 16/0737 – Efes Grill, 24 Cambrian Road – retention of internally illuminated 

signage and non- illuminated window vinyls 
 
 Resolved 
 
 That the appeal decisions be accepted as a basis for informing future decisions of the 

Planning Committee 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 



 

Appendix 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE – 1 MARCH 2017 

 
DECISION SCHEDULE 

 
No  Site/Proposal Ward Additional Comments Decision 

 
16/1171 

 
183 Upper Dock Street 
 
Change of use from 
Hairdressing Salon to a walk in 
taxi booking office 

 
Stow Hill 

 
HRIH reported on the late representations previously 
circulated. 
 
Mr A Zaman spoke objecting to the application. 
 
Councillor Al-Nuaimi, Stow Hill Ward Member spoke 
on the application. 

 
Refused 

 
16/1316 

 
23 Hove Avenue 
 
First floor side extension above 
existing garage 

 
Beechwood 

 
Mrs J Smith spoke objecting to the application.  
 
Mr C Thomas, the Agent on behalf of the applicant  
spoke in support of the application. 
 
Councillor  Davies, Beechwood Ward Member spoke 
in support of the application. 

 
Refused 



 

 
16/0772 

 
Land to rear of 16 Trinity View, 
Lodge Road 
 
Erection of detached dwelling 
(Reserved matters following 
approval of planning permission 
11/1292) 

 
Caerleon 

 
HRIH reported upon a proposed further condition that 
there should be obscure glazing to the roof window in 
the rear facing roof slope and a condition restricting 
additional openings in this rear roof slope. Permitted 
development rights should also be removed by 
condition. 
 
 

 
Granted with conditions 
including a proposed 
further condition that there 
should be obscure glazing 
to the roof window in the 
rear facing roof slope and 
a condition restricting 
additional openings in this 
rear roof slope. Permitted 
development rights should 
also be removed by 
condition. 
(Officers to check whether 
method statement for 
excavation works is 
regulated by other parties 
and if not to ensure this is 
required by planning 
condition). 
 

 
 
 
16/0864 
 

 
 
Llanwern Village, Cot Hill 
 
Variation of Conditions 02 
(Reserved Matters), 03 
(Masterplan) and 05 (Design 
Code) of planning permission 
06/0845 for residential 
development (up to 1,100 
dwellings) and provision of 
primary school, village centre, 
public open space, landscaping 

 
 
Llanwern 
Langstone 
Ringland 

 
 
Councillor Linton, Ringland Ward Member spoke on 
the application. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Granted with conditions 
with approval to revise to 
the terms of the original 
S106 Agreement, and 
delegated authority to 
complete negotiation of the 
revised S106 Legal 
Agreement in relation to 
the school specification 
and the location of the 
MUGA and to refuse 
permission if the deed of 



 

and associated infrastructure 
works (affecting public rights of 
way 397/3, 397/7, 397/9 and 
397/10 Llanwern) 

 
(Councillor Linton left the meeting following conclusion 
of this item)  
 

variation (S106 
Agreement)  is not signed 
within 3 months of the 
resolution to grant 
planning permission 
 

 
16/0960 

 
Vacant former showroom and 
workshops, Langland Way 
 
Proposed change of use of 
existing building from SUI 
Generis Car Showroom to 
restricted Class A1 retailing 
(bulky goods) and Class B8 
with ancillary trade counters 
together with associated 
elevational changes and car 
parking/servicing 

  
Councillor Critchley, Lliswerry Ward Member spoke in 
support of the application. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(Councillors Fouweather and C Evans left the meeting 
following conclusion of this item) 
 

 
Granted with conditions 

 


